## BY ALDS. COGGS, MURPHY, DAVIS, WADE, BOHL

Resolution congratulating New Horizon Center, Inc. on its 30<sup>th</sup> anniversary.

## WHEREAS,

## NEW HORIZON CENTER, INC.

celebrated its 30<sup>th</sup> anniversary of service to the Milwaukee community on December 2, 2015.

**WHEREAS,** New Horizon Center, Inc. is a state licensed non-profit organization dedicated to improving the lives of at-risk and underserved youth and operates three group homes in the Milwaukee area and has been an active member of the Milwaukee community since 1985; and

WHEREAS, New Horizon Center, Inc. has provided 30 years of growth and opportunity to the Milwaukee community after launching on December 2, 1985 with a \$10,000 loan from Jeff and Catherine Crawford, parents of co-founder Saleem El-Amin; and

**WHEREAS,** New Horizon Center, Inc.'s mission is to actively combat the individual and community problems that contribute to the needless waste of human resources and to encourage youth to become actively aware of and consciously cultivate their greatest potential for human development so that they are continually becoming positive community citizens; and

**WHEREAS,** New Horizon Center, Inc. plays a vital role in providing support for multiple underserved groups in the Milwaukee community, and has three primary service areas including treatment foster care, a female shelter care program and male assessment center; and

**WHEREAS,** New Horizon Center, Inc. leads the way in protecting children, strengthening families and building stronger communities in the City of Milwaukee; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith recognizes and congratulates New Horizon Center, Inc.'s  $30^{th}$  anniversary and wishes for its continued success and prosperity; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to New Horizon Center, Inc.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Michael J. Murphy, Joe Davis, Sr., Willie C. Wade, and Jim Bohl and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on April 21, 2015.